Table of Contents

02.02.12 - BONDED WAREHOUSE RULES

000. -- 009. (RESERVED). ..ottt ettt ettt et e e s 1
010, LICENSING. oottt e s bt e e e e b bt e e e s ebb e e e e e sbnee e e e sbreeeeeaans 1
011. - 049. (RESERVED). ..ottt ettt 1
050. RECEIPTING. ..ttt ittt ettt bttt et e st e e sat e s et e e e e s be e e b s 1
051. -- 079. (RESERVED). ...ttt ettt e e et e e e s aanaeee e e ene 2
080. FORWARDING AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES. ....ccciiiiieeeiiieeniee e 2
081. -- 099. (RESERVED). ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e e e s aanaeee e e ene 2
100. OFFICE RECORDS. ...ttt ettt e e s e e s aeae s 2
101, - 129, (RESERVED). ..ottt bbb rnee e e 2
130. LICENSE APPLICATION AND CONDITIONS OF ISSUANCE. ......cccccoiiiiiiieeceiieenn, 3
131. == 149. (RESERVED). ..ottt 3
150. WAREHOUSES TO BE KEPT CLEAN. ..ottt 3
151, == 179. (RESERVED). ..ot 3
180. WAREHOUSEMAN RESPONSIBILITIES. ....ooiiiiiiiie e 3
181. == 199. (RESERVED). ..eoiiiiiii ittt bbb rnee e e 5
200. INSURANCE SETTLEMENT. .ottt e e 5
201. -- 229. (RESERVED). ..ooii ittt ettt 5
230. AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES -- WAREHOUSE OBLIGATIONS. .....ccccoiiiiiieeenn 5
231, -- 279. (RESERVED). ..ottt ettt 5
280. RECORDS -- SEPARATE. ..ottt ettt eee s 5
281. - 299. (RESERVED). ..eiiiiiiiiitiie sttt 5
300. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. i 5
301. -- 329. (RESERVED). ...ttt st e et e e e s breee e e ane 6
330. AMENDING TARIFF. ettt ettt eaeeas 6
331. == 379. (RESERVED). ...ttt et e ettt e e e e raabe e e e e ene 6
380. LICENSE -- DURATION. ittt e e e et e e e sbreeeeeaaes 6
381. - 399. (RESERVED). ..ottt ettt ettt 6
400. INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE. ... ettt 6
401. -- 429. (RESERVED). ..ottt 6
430. AMOUNT OF BOND. ..ottt ettt ettt rb ettt ran e e snne e e anb e e nans 6
431, -- 479. (RESERVED). ..ooii ittt 6
480. COMMODITY INDEMNITY ACCOUNT PROGRAM. ...t 6
481. -- 999. (RESERVED). ..eiiiiitiii ittt et 7
Page 1

IAC 2000



IDAPA 02
TITLE 02
Chapter 12

02.02.12 - BONDED WAREHOUSE RULES

000. -- 009. (RESERVED).
010.  LICENSING.

01. Posting Of License. Immediately upon receipt of the license or any renewal, extension or
modification thereof under Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, the licensed warehouseman shall post the license in a
conspicuous place in the business office or in any other place as the Director of the Department of Agriculture may
determine. (9-1-92)

02. Return Of Suspended Or Terminated License. If a license issued to a warehouseman has lapsed
or is suspended, revoked or canceled by the Director of The Department of Agriculture, the license shall be returned
to the Department. At the expiration of any period of suspension, revocation or cancellation the license shall be
returned to the warehouseman to whom it was originally issued and shall be posted as prescribed by Subsection
010.01 of these rules. (9-1-92)

03. Suspension Due To Neglect. If, through subsequent inspection of stock in a licensed warehouse or
place of business or through other information, it is revealed or indicated that the commodities in storage are
deteriorating due to the warehouseman's or operator's neglect, the license may be suspended until the matter has been
corrected to the satisfaction of the Director. (9-1-92)

04. Loss Of License. Upon satisfactory proof of the loss or destruction of a license issued to a
warehouseman, a duplicate may be issued under the same number or a new number at the discretion of the Director.
(9-1-92)

0s. Sign To Be Posted. Each licensed warehouseman shall maintain suitable signs on the licensed
property in such manner as will give ample public notice of his tenancy. These signs shall be painted on the
warehouse or elevator in letters not less than six (6) inches in height and shall contain the following words: "State No.
___". The number of each warehouse shall be assigned by the Director. (9-1-92)

06. Bins Labeled. All storage areas licensed for the storage of agricultural commodities shall be
numbered and a diagram of the storage areas shall be kept in the office. This diagram shall show the exact dimensions
and the maximum capacity of the storage area. All licensed warehouses shall comply with all state laws and
regulations regarding the storage and sale of seed. (9-1-92)

011. -- 049. (RESERVED).
050. RECEIPTING.

01. Every Warehouseman. Every warehouseman shall issue a negotiable warehouse receipt when
requested to do so by the depositor. All storage and handling charges are due and payable on or before July 1
following the date of the issuance of the receipt, or as agreed upon by the parties. (9-1-92)

02. Form Of Nonnegotiable Warehouse Receipts. Nonnegotiable warehouse receipts which contain
the essential terms for warehouse receipts as set forth in Section 28-7-202, Idaho Code, and Section 69-223, Idaho
Code, shall be deemed sufficient for all purposes. Copies of all nonnegotiable warehouse receipts shall be kept as
permanent records by the warehouseman issuing them. (9-1-92)

03. Lost Negotiable Warehouse Receipt. In order to issue a new warehouse receipt supplementing
one that has been lost or destroyed or to cancel an outstanding warehouse receipt that has been lost or destroyed, the
licensed warehouseman shall require the depositor or other applicant to submit to the warehouseman: (9-1-92)

a. An affidavit showing that he is lawfully entitled to the possession of the original receipt, that he has

Page 1

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12

Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules
not negotiated or assigned it and how the original receipt was lost or destroyed; and (9-1-92)
b. A bond in the amount double the market value of the agricultural commodity represented by the

lost or destroyed receipt. The market value shall be determined at the time this bond is submitted for the lost receipt.
Such warehouse receipts issued in lieu of lost or destroyed receipts shall duplicate the original and bear a statement
that it is issued in lieu of the lost or destroyed receipt. A duplicate warehouse receipt shall clearly state that it is a
duplicate receipt, the number of the receipt the duplicate is replacing, and the license number under which the original
receipt was issued. (9-1-92)

051. -- 079. (RESERVED).

080. FORWARDING AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES.

Warehouses licensed under Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, receiving agricultural commodities for shipment to
terminals or to other warehouses for storage or processing within the state or outside the state shall have in their
possession a statement authorizing the shipment of agricultural commodities to another location for storage or
processing. This statement shall be signed by the owner or producer of the agricultural commodity. The receiving
warehouse shall be a state or federally licensed and bonded warehouse or have a Commodity Credit Corporation
storage agreement. When requested to do so by an Idaho Warehouse Examiner, the shipping warehouse shall
promptly procure from the terminal or storage warehouse a statement or negotiable warehouse receipt describing the
quantity, class and grade of all agricultural commodities so shipped and in storage. Such statement shall be on a form
approved by the Director of the Department of Agriculture. The shipping warehouse shall have such forms promptly
forwarded and returned to the Idaho Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Warehouse Control, within fifteen (15)
days of issuance. (9-1-92)

081. -- 099. (RESERVED).

100. OFFICE RECORDS.

A warehouseman shall maintain complete and sufficient records to show all deposits, purchases, sales contracts,
storage obligations and loadouts of the warehouse. Office records as set forth in Section 69-226, Idaho Code, shall
include, but not limited to, the following: (9-1-92)

01. Daily Position Record. This shall show the total quantity of each kind and class of agricultural
commodity received and loaded out, the amount remaining in storage at the close of each business day, and the
warehouseman's total storage obligation for each kind and class of agricultural commodity at the close of each
business day. (9-1-92)

02. Storage Ledger. This shall show the name and address of the depositor, the date purchased, the
terms of the sale, and the quality and quantity of the agricultural commodity purchased by the warehouseman. When
applicable, the storage ledger shall also show the tare, grade, size, net weight, and unsold amount of agricultural
commodities. (9-1-92)

03. Scale Weight Tickets. These shall be pre-numbered and show the time when the commodities
were delivered, the quantities delivered, who delivered the commodities, the ownership of the commodities, and the
condition of the commodities upon delivery. At least one (1) copy of the scale weight ticket shall be filed in numerical

order. (9-1-92)
04. Receipts And Tickets. Receipts and tickets in his possession which have not been issued. (9-1-92)
0s. Receipts And Tickets Issued By Him. Receipts and tickets issued by him. (9-1-92)
06. Receipts And Tickets Returned And Cancelled. Receipts and tickets returned to and canceled by
him. (9-1-92)
07. Insurance Documentation. (9-1-92)

101. -- 129. (RESERVED).

Page 2

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12
Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules

130. LICENSE APPLICATION AND CONDITIONS OF ISSUANCE.

01. License Application. Application for a license to operate a warehouse under the provisions of Title
69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, shall be on a form prescribed by the Department and shall include: (9-1-92)
a. The full name of the person applying for the license and whether the applicant is an individual,
partnership, association, corporation or other entity. (9-1-92)
b. The full name of each member of the firm or partnership, or the names of the officers and directors
of the company, association or corporation. (9-1-92)
c. The address of the principle place of business. (9-1-92)
d. Information relating to any judgments against the applicants. (9-1-92)
e. The location of each warehouse the applicant intends to operate and the commodities expected to
be stored. (9-1-92)
f. Any other reasonable information the Department finds necessary to carry out the purpose and
provisions of Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
02. License, Conditions Of Issuance. An application for license under Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho
Code, shall include: (9-1-92)
a. Application on a form prescribed by the Director. (9-1-92)
b. A current financial statement as specified by Section 69-206, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
c. A sketch or drawing as specified in Section 69-206, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
d. A bond as required by Section 69-208, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
e. Proof of insurance as required by Section 69-206, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
f. The license fee as prescribed by Section 69-211, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
g. Compliance with all rules and regulations adopted pursuant to Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code.
(9-1-92)
h. Any other reasonable information the Department finds necessary to carry out the purpose and
provisions of Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
03. Modification. If a licensee wishes to add additional capacity to an existing license, the Director
may modify the license if all requirements of Section 69-206, Idaho Code, are met. (9-1-92)
131. -- 149. (RESERVED).

150. WAREHOUSES TO BE KEPT CLEAN.

Each warehouseman shall be required to use such precautions and surveillance as is necessary to provide for the safe
and adequate storage of all commodities stored in his warehouse and to prevent these commodities from being
contaminated in any way from chemicals, pesticides, fertilizers, adulterated seeds, animals, birds or any such thing as
may contaminate or reduce the quality of stored goods. (9-1-92)

151. -- 179. (RESERVED).
180. WAREHOUSEMAN RESPONSIBILITIES.

Page 3

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12
Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules

01. Warehouse Receipts -- Quality. A warehouseman licensed under Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code,
shall maintain in the facility of issuance of any negotiable warehouse receipt, for as long as the receipt is outstanding
and has not been canceled, like variety, quantity, and quality of the agricultural commodity stated on the receipt. No
warehouseman shall remove, deliver, direct or permit any person to remove or deliver any agricultural commodity
from any warehouse for which warehouse receipts have been issued and are outstanding, without receiving and
canceling the warehouse receipt that was issued for the commodity, except if the Director determines an emergency
storage situation exists. A warehouseman may then forward agricultural commodities to other licensed warehouses
for storage without canceling the outstanding warehouse receipt, provided the following conditions are met: (9-1-92)

a. The warehouseman obtains written approval from the Department prior to forwarding agricultural
commodities. (9-1-92)
b. The warehouseman shall provide written guidelines to the Department establishing how he will be
back in position within the time limits set and granted by the Department. (9-1-92)
c. The warehouseman shall maintain and make available to the Department records of positions
concerning the forwarding of agricultural commodities. (9-1-92)
d. The receiving warehouse shall be a state or federally licensed and bonded warehouse or have a
Commodity Credit Corporation storage agreement. (9-1-92)
e. The shipping warehouse shall have in their possession a statement signed by the bearer of the
warehouse receipt authorizing the shipment of agricultural commodities represented by such receipt to another
location for storage. (9-1-92)
f. When requested to do so by the Department, the shipping warehouseman shall promptly procure

from the receiving warehouseman a statement describing the quantity, class and grade of all agricultural commodities
so shipped and in storage. Such statement shall be on a form approved by the Director. The shipping warehouseman
shall have such forms promptly forwarded to the receiving warechouseman for verification of quantity, class and grade
of agricultural commodities forwarded. This verification shall be returned to the Department within fifteen (15) days
of issuance. Failure to provide this statement to the Department in the above specified time, will result in a short

position for the warehouseman with penalties as prescribed by law. (9-1-92)
02. Rights And Duties Of Licensees -- Unlawful Practices. It shall be unlawful for a warehouseman
to: (9-1-92)
a. Issue a warehouse receipt in excess of the amount of the agricultural commodity held in the
licensee's warehouse to cover such receipt. (9-1-92)
b. Sell, encumber, ship, transfer, remove or permit to be sold encumbered, shipped, transferred or

removed from a warehouse any agricultural commodity received by him for deposit, shipment or handling for which

scale weight tickets have been issued without the written approval of the holder of the scale weight ticket and such

transfer shall be shown on the individual depositor's account and the inventory records of the warehouseman.
(9-1-92)

c. Remove or permit any person to remove any agricultural commodity from a warehouse when the
amount of any fairly representative grade or class of an agricultural commodity in the warehouses of such licensee is
reduced below the amount for which a warehouse receipt or scale weight ticket for the particular agricultural

commodity is outstanding, except as provided for in Section 69-223(2), Idaho Code, and Rule 180.01. (9-1-92)
d. Issue a warehouse receipt or scale weight ticket which exceeds the amount of agricultural
commodities delivered for storage. (9-1-92)
e. Issue a warehouse receipt showing a grade or description different from the grade or description of
the agricultural commodities delivered and for which such warehouse receipt is issued. (9-1-92)
f. Fail to deliver agricultural commodities as required by Section 28-7-402, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)

Page 4

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12
Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules

Knowingly accept for storage any agricultural commodity destined for human consumption which
has been contammated if such agricultural commodities are commingled with any uncontaminated agricultural

commodity. (9-1-92)
h. Terminate storage of an agricultural commodity in the warehouse without giving reasonable notice
to the depositor as provided in Section 28-7-206, Idaho Code. (9-1-92)
1. Alter, falsify, or withhold records from the warehouse examiner. (9-1-92)

181. -- 199. (RESERVED).

200. INSURANCE SETTLEMENT.

When the commodities within a licensed warechouse have been damaged or destroyed, the warehouseman shall make
complete settlement to all depositors having agricultural commodities stored in the warehouse within ten (10) days
after a settlement with the insurance company. Failure of the warehouseman to make such settlement shall be grounds
for revocation of the license. However, such settlement need not be made within the ten (10) days period if the
warehouseman and the depositor agree to other terms. In the case of commingled agricultural commodities where
only a portion is damaged, settlement may be made on a pro rata basis to the owners of all agricultural commodities
stored within the warehouse. (9-1-92)

201. -- 229. (RESERVED).

230. AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES -- WAREHOUSE OBLIGATIONS.
Any agricultural commodity deposited for storage that is not sold by contract or otherwise, as shown by
documentation, is open storage and shall be considered a warehouse obligation. (9-1-92)

231. - 279. (RESERVED).

280. RECORDS -- SEPARATE.

All records and accounts required under Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, shall be kept separate and distinct from all
records and accounts of any other business and shall be subject to inspection by the Director between the hours of
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except holidays. (9-1-92)

281. -- 299, (RESERVED).

300. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

In order to obtain a bonded warehouse license, the applicant shall submit a current financial statement. The statement
shall have been prepared not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of application and shall conform to the
applicable requirements of Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, as to annual financial statements. (9-1-92)

01. Statement Compliance. Each licensed warehouseman shall submit to the Department an annual
financial statement which shall have been audited or reviewed by an independent certified public accountant. The
statement shall be submitted to the Department no later than ninety (90) days after the end of the warehouseman's
fiscal year. The bureau may grant an extension of time for filing the financial statement, but in no case shall the
extension exceed sixty (60) days provided that the application for the extension is made by a certified public
accountant prior to the date the financial statement is due. The warehouse license shall be suspended or revoked for
failure to comply with licensing requirements stated in Bonded Warehouse Rule No. 300 and Idaho Code 69-206 (6)

and (7). (9-1-92)

02. Statement Content. The statement shall include: (9-1-92)

a. A balance sheet. (9-1-92)

b. An income statement which includes annual gross sales of commodities purchased from producers

covered under the act. (9-1-92)
Page 5

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12

Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules
c. A statement of cash flows. (9-1-92)
d. All accompanying notes to the financial statement. (9-1-92)

301. -- 329. (RESERVED).

330. AMENDING TARIFF.

Tariffs may be amended by the licensed warehouseman by filing a new tariff with the department. Such amended
tariff shall contain rates to be charged for the storage, receiving, load out and conditioning of all commodities stored
by the warehouseman. The previous tariff shall continue to apply on all commodities received prior to the effective
date of the amended tariff until the anniversary date of deposit. The amended tariff will apply to any commodities
received after the effective date of the amendment and on any commodities stored under the previous tariff
commencing on the anniversary date of the storage period. (9-1-92)

331.--379. (RESERVED).

380. LICENSE -- DURATION.
Licenses issued under the provisions of Title 69, Chapter 2, Idaho Code, expire on the 30th day of April of each year.
(9-1-92)

381. -- 399. (RESERVED).

400. INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE.

The maximum deductible allowed for insurance required by Section 69-206(1), Idaho Code, shall be five thousand
dollars ($5,000). However, a larger deductible may be allowed at the discretion of the Director. (9-1-92)
401. -- 429. (RESERVED).

430. AMOUNT OF BOND.

The amount of bond to be furnished for each warehouse shall be fixed at a rate of twenty cents ($.20) per bushel of
licensed capacity or six percent (6%) of the total value of the agricultural commodities stored, whichever is greater.

(9-1-92)
431. - 479. (RESERVED).
480. COMMODITY INDEMNITY ACCOUNT PROGRAM.
01. Rate Of Assessment. The rate of assessment shall be two-tenths of one per cent (.2%) of the total

value at the time of sale of the commodities pursuant to Idaho Code 69-257 (2) of the total value at the time of sale of
the commodities. The maximum rate of assessment shall not exceed two-tenths of one percent (.2%). The Director
may establish a lower rate of assessment whenever he deems it advisable or as recommended by the advisory
committee established by Idaho Code 69-261. Total value of an agricultural commodity shall mean the gross dollar
amount due the producer at the time of sale of the commodities before any charges are deducted. Transportation costs
shall not be assessed, provided that these costs have been clearly identified and segregated on the purchase contract or
agreement and on the settlement sheet. (5-20-98)

02. Collection Of Assessment Fees. The assessment shall be based on the purchase price and shall be
collected by the warehouseman from the producer when the commodity is delivered and title passes to the
warehouseman. Commodities purchased by a no price established contract shall be assessed when a price is
established. (9-1-92)

03. Payment Of Assessment Fees. The assessment collected under this Act shall be submitted to the
Department of Agriculture on forms prescribed and provided by the Department and shall reflect the total of all
assessments collected by the warehouseman during a calendar year quarter. A calendar year begins January 1 and

ends December 31, with quarters ending March 31; June 30; September 30; and December 31. (9-1-92)
a. The quarterly reports and payments collected for a quarter shall be submitted to the Director no
Page 6

IAC 2000



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 02.02.12
Department of Agriculture Bonded Warehouse Rules

later than thirty (30) days following the just ended quarter. The report shall contain such information as the Director
requires and shall be accompanied by a check payable to the Idaho Department of Agriculture in an amount of the
total assessments collected from producers for agricultural commodities purchased by the warehouseman for that

quarter. (9-1-92)

b. Failure to submit the quarterly report and assessments within the prescribed time may result in the
suspension, revocation or denial of a license for the warehouseman. (9-1-92)

04. Accelerated Payment. If a warehouse license is suspended, the quarterly report and assessments
for that quarter are due fifteen (15) days after the date of license suspension. (9-1-92)

481. -- 999. (RESERVED).

Page 7

IAC 2000



A

Accelerated Payment, Due to License
Suspension 7

Subject Index

Receipts And Tickets Issued By
Warehouseman 2
Receipts And Tickets Returned And

Agricultural Commodities -- Warehouse Cancelled 2

Obligations 5
Amending Tariff 6
Amount Of Bond 6

B
Bins Labeled 1

C

Collection Of Assessment Fees 6
Commodity Indemnity Account
Program 6

D
Daily Position Record 2
E
Every Warehouseman 1
F

Financial Statements, Bonded
Warehouse License 5

Form Of Nonnegotiable Warehouse
Receipts 1

Forwarding Agricultural
Commodities 2

|

Insurance Deductible 6
Insurance Documentation 2
Insurance Settlement, Commodities

L

License -- Duration 6

Records -- Separate 5

Return Of Suspended Or Terminated
License 1

Rights And Duties Of Warehouse
Licensees -- Unlawful Practices 4

S
Scale Weight Tickets 2
Sign To Be Posted 1
Statement Compliance 5
Statement Content 5
Storage Ledger 2
Suspension Due To Neglect 1

W
Warehouse Receipts -- Quality 4
Warehouseman Responsibilities 3
Warehouses To Be Kept Clean 3

License Application And Conditions Of

Issuance 3
License Application, Operate a
Warehouse 3
License, Conditions Of Issuance 3
Licensing 1
Loss Of License 1
Lost Negotiable Warehouse Receipt

M
Modification 3

(0]
Office Records 2

P

Payment Of Assessment Fees 6
Posting Of License 1

R
Rate Of Assessment 6
Receipting 1
Receipts And Tickets 2

1

Page 8

IAC 2000



	02.02.12 - BONDED WAREHOUSE RULES
	000. -- 009. (RESERVED).
	010. LICENSING.
	011. -- 049. (RESERVED).
	050. RECEIPTING.
	051. -- 079. (RESERVED).
	080. FORWARDING AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES.
	081. -- 099. (RESERVED).
	100. OFFICE RECORDS.
	101. -- 129. (RESERVED).
	130. LICENSE APPLICATION AND CONDITIONS OF ISSUANCE.
	131. -- 149. (RESERVED).
	150. WAREHOUSES TO BE KEPT CLEAN.
	151. -- 179. (RESERVED).
	180. WAREHOUSEMAN RESPONSIBILITIES.
	181. -- 199. (RESERVED).
	200. INSURANCE SETTLEMENT.
	201. -- 229. (RESERVED).
	230. AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES -- WAREHOUSE OBLIGATIONS.
	231. -- 279. (RESERVED).
	280. RECORDS -- SEPARATE.
	281. -- 299. (RESERVED).
	300. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
	301. -- 329. (RESERVED).
	330. AMENDING TARIFF.
	331. -- 379. (RESERVED).
	380. LICENSE -- DURATION.
	381. -- 399. (RESERVED).
	400. INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE.
	401. -- 429. (RESERVED).
	430. AMOUNT OF BOND.
	431. -- 479. (RESERVED).
	480. COMMODITY INDEMNITY ACCOUNT PROGRAM.
	481. -- 999. (RESERVED).
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	W


